


APPLICATIONS OF NMR
SPECTROSCOPY

Applications in Food Sciences

(Volume 4)

Edited By

Atta-ur-Rahman, FRS
Kings College

University of Cambridge
Cambridge

UK
&

M. Iqbal Chaudhary
H.E.J. Research Institute of Chemistry

International Center for Chemical and Biological Sciences
University of Karachi

Karachi



Applications of NMR Spectroscopy 

Volume # 4 

ISSN (Online): 2405-4682 

ISSN: Print: 2405-4674 

Editors: Prof. Atta-ur-Rahman and Prof. M. Iqbal Choudhary 

ISBN (eBook): 978-1-68108-143-4   

ISBN (Print): 978-1-68108-144-1   

© 2016, Bentham eBooks imprint. 

Published by Bentham Science Publishers – Sharjah, UAE. All Rights Reserved. 

Reprints and Revisions:  

First published in 2016

mailto:permission@benthamscience.org


BENTHAM SCIENCE PUBLISHERS LTD
End User License Agreement (for non-institutional, personal use)

This is an agreement between you and Bentham Science Publishers Ltd. Please read this License Agreement
carefully  before  using  the  ebook/echapter/ejournal  (“Work”).  Your  use  of  the  Work  constitutes  your
agreement to the terms and conditions set forth in this License Agreement. If you do not agree to these terms
and conditions then you should not use the Work.

Bentham Science Publishers agrees to grant you a non-exclusive, non-transferable limited license to use the
Work subject to and in accordance with the following terms and conditions. This License Agreement is for
non-library, personal use only. For a library / institutional / multi user license in respect of the Work, please
contact: permission@benthamscience.org.

Usage Rules:

All rights reserved: The Work is the subject of copyright and Bentham Science Publishers either owns the1.
Work (and the copyright in it) or is licensed to distribute the Work. You shall not copy, reproduce, modify,
remove, delete, augment, add to, publish, transmit, sell, resell, create derivative works from, or in any way
exploit  the Work or make the Work available for others to do any of the same, in any form or by any
means,  in  whole  or  in  part,  in  each  case  without  the  prior  written  permission  of  Bentham  Science
Publishers, unless stated otherwise in this License Agreement.
You  may  download  a  copy  of  the  Work  on  one  occasion  to  one  personal  computer  (including  tablet,2.
laptop, desktop, or other such devices). You may make one back-up copy of the Work to avoid losing it.
The following DRM (Digital Rights Management) policy may also be applicable to the Work at Bentham
Science Publishers’ election, acting in its sole discretion:

25 ‘copy’ commands can be executed every 7 days in respect of the Work. The text selected for copying●

cannot extend to more than a single page. Each time a text ‘copy’ command is executed, irrespective of
whether the text selection is made from within one page or from separate pages, it will be considered as a
separate / individual ‘copy’ command.
25 pages only from the Work can be printed every 7 days.●

3. The unauthorised use or distribution of copyrighted or other proprietary content is illegal and could subject
you to liability for substantial money damages. You will be liable for any damage resulting from your misuse
of the Work or any violation of this License Agreement, including any infringement by you of copyrights or
proprietary rights.

Disclaimer:

Bentham Science Publishers does not guarantee that the information in the Work is error-free, or warrant that
it will meet your requirements or that access to the Work will be uninterrupted or error-free. The Work is
provided  "as  is"  without  warranty  of  any  kind,  either  express  or  implied  or  statutory,  including,  without
limitation, implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The entire risk as to the
results and performance of the Work is assumed by you. No responsibility is assumed by Bentham Science
Publishers, its staff, editors and/or authors for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of
products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products instruction,

mailto:permission@benthamscience.org


advertisements or ideas contained in the Work.

Limitation of Liability:

In no event will  Bentham Science Publishers,  its  staff,  editors and/or authors,  be liable for any damages,
including, without limitation, special, incidental and/or consequential damages and/or damages for lost data
and/or profits arising out of (whether directly or indirectly) the use or inability to use the Work. The entire
liability of Bentham Science Publishers shall be limited to the amount actually paid by you for the Work.

General:

Any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this License Agreement or the Work (including1.
non-contractual disputes or claims) will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
U.A.E. as applied in the Emirate of Dubai. Each party agrees that the courts of the Emirate of Dubai shall
have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this License
Agreement or the Work (including non-contractual disputes or claims).
Your rights under this License Agreement will  automatically terminate without notice and without the2.
need for a court order if at any point you breach any terms of this License Agreement. In no event will any
delay or failure by Bentham Science Publishers in enforcing your compliance with this License Agreement
constitute a waiver of any of its rights.
You acknowledge that you have read this License Agreement,  and agree to be bound by its  terms and3.
conditions. To the extent that any other terms and conditions presented on any website of Bentham Science
Publishers  conflict  with,  or  are  inconsistent  with,  the  terms  and  conditions  set  out  in  this  License
Agreement, you acknowledge that the terms and conditions set out in this License Agreement shall prevail.

Bentham Science Publishers Ltd.
Executive Suite Y - 2
PO Box 7917, Saif Zone
Sharjah, U.A.E.
Email: subscriptions@benthamscience.org

mailto:subscriptions@benthamscience.org


CONTENTS

PREFACE   i .................................................................................................................................................................... 

LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS   iii ..................................................................................................................................... 

 CHAPTER  1   APPLICATION  OF  NMR  TO  RESOLVE  FOOD  STRUCTURE,  COMPOSITION  AND
QUALITY   3 .................................................................................................................................................................... 

FOOD DIMENSIONS  4 .......................................................................................................................................... 
Composition  4 ................................................................................................................................................... 
Nutrients  4 ......................................................................................................................................................... 
Bio-availability  6 ............................................................................................................................................... 
Food Matrix  7 .................................................................................................................................................... 

Texture  7 .................................................................................................................................................... 
Structure  8 ................................................................................................................................................. 
The Macrostructure Level:  9 ..................................................................................................................... 
The Microstructure Level:  10 .................................................................................................................... 

Stability and Processing  10 ............................................................................................................................... 
Water Diffusion  11 .................................................................................................................................... 
Thermal Conductivity  14 ........................................................................................................................... 

NMR AS A MULTIPURPOSE TECHNIQUE FOR FOOD ASSAY  16 ............................................................ 
Spectroscopy  16 ................................................................................................................................................ 

Food Authentication  16 ......................................................................................................................... 
Food Origin  17 ...................................................................................................................................... 
Food Traceability  20 ............................................................................................................................. 

Relaxometry  25 ................................................................................................................................................. 
Magnetic Resonance Imaging  30 ...................................................................................................................... 
Hybrid Methods  33 ............................................................................................................................................ 

Chemical Shift Imaging  33 ........................................................................................................................ 
Relaxometry Mapping  35 .......................................................................................................................... 
Spectral-Relaxation Deconvolution  38 ..................................................................................................... 

DATA ANALYSIS, INFORMATION EXTRACTION AND KNOWLEDGE GENERATION  41 ............... 
Analytic Approach  41 ....................................................................................................................................... 
Holistic View  45 ................................................................................................................................................ 

PROSPECTS  47 ...................................................................................................................................................... 
CONCLUDING REMARKS  48 ............................................................................................................................. 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  49 ............................................................................................................................. 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  49 ............................................................................................................................... 
REFERENCES  50 ................................................................................................................................................... 

 CHAPTER 2  NMR SPECTROSCOPY FOR EVALUATION OF LIPID OXIDATION   62 ................................ 
INTRODUCTION  63 .............................................................................................................................................. 

Challenges in Assessing Lipid Oxidation  64 .................................................................................................... 
1H NMR Spectroscopy for Assessment of Lipid Oxidation  69 ........................................................................ 
Assessment of Lipid Oxidation by Monitoring 1H NMR Signal Intensities   69 .............................................. 
1H NMR Spectroscopy for Identification of Oxidation Products  75 ................................................................ 
13C NMR spectroscopy for Assessment of Lipid Oxidation   82 ...................................................................... 

31P NMR  86 ............................................................................................................................................................. 
CONCLUSION  87 ................................................................................................................................................... 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  88 ............................................................................................................................. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  88 ............................................................................................................................... 
REFERENCES  88 ................................................................................................................................................... 

 CHAPTER  3   THE  APPLICATION  OF  NMR  SPECTROSCOPY  TO  THE  STUDY  OF
PYRANOANTHOCYANINS:  STRUCTURAL  ELUCIDATION,  SOLUTION  EQUILIBRIA  AND
EXHIBITED  COLOR  IN  FOODS  AND  BEVERAGES    96 ............................................................................... 

YRANOANTHOCYANINS:  AN  INTERESTING  CLASS  OF  PIGMENTS  DERIVED  FROM
ANTHOCYANINS   97 ................................................................................................................................... 
Introduction  97 ........................................................................................................................................... 
Chemical Structure of Anthocyanins  98 .................................................................................................... 
Influence of Aqueous Solution Equilibria on Anthocyanin Chemical Structure  101 ................................ 
Reactivity of Anthocyanins. Formation of Anthocyanin-Derived Pigments  103 ...................................... 

Thermal Degradation  104 ............................................................................................................... 
Oxidation  105 .................................................................................................................................. 
Copigmentation  107 ........................................................................................................................ 
Formation of Anthocyanin-Derived Pigments  107 ......................................................................... 

PYRANOANTHOCYANINS:  STRUCTURES,  PROPERTIES  AND  DISTRIBUTION  AMONG
FOODSTUFFS   112 ....................................................................................................................................... 
Structures of Pyranoanthocyanins  112 ....................................................................................................... 

Vitisin-Type Pyranoanthocyanins  114 ............................................................................................ 
Hydroxyphenyl-Pyranoanthocyanins  116 ....................................................................................... 
Flavanyl-Pyranoanthocyanins  118 ................................................................................................. 
Portisins  120 ................................................................................................................................... 

Properties of Pyranoanthocyanins  122 ....................................................................................................... 
Color Features  122 ......................................................................................................................... 
Reactivity  131 .................................................................................................................................. 

Occurrence of Pyranoanthocyanins in Foodstuffs  135 .............................................................................. 
Red Wine, Port Wine, Grape Pomace and Lees  136 ....................................................................... 
Fruit and Vegetable Juices/Wines  137 ............................................................................................ 
Fruits and Vegetables  138 ............................................................................................................... 

NUCLEAR MAGNETIC RESONANCE (NMR) SPECTROSCOPY APPLIED TO THE STRUCTURE
ELUCIDATION  OF  ANTHOCYANINS,  PYRANOANTHOCYANINS  AND  OTHER
DERIVATIVES   138 ...................................................................................................................................... 

Fundamentals of NMR Spectroscopy Applied to the Analysis of Anthocyanins and Pyranoanthocyanins
 138 ............................................................................................................................................................. 

Application of NMR Spectroscopy in the Structural Identification of New Anthocyanins Derivatives in
the Flavylium Form, and their Different Equilibrium Forms  144 ............................................................. 
Analysis of the Flavylium Cation Form  144 ................................................................................... 
Analysis of the Different Forms in Equilibrium  148 ....................................................................... 

Application  of  NMR  Spectroscopy  in  the  Structural  Identification  of  New  Pyranoanthocyanin
Derivatives   153 ....................................................................................................................................... 
Structural  Identification  of  New  Pigments  of  Pyranoanthocyanins,  Chemical  Behavior  and

Structural Identification of Equilibrium Forms  153 ......................................................................... 
Structural Identification of New Pigments of Pyranoanthocyanins Linked to a Flavanyl Moiety or

Hydroxyphenyl (Portisins)  162 ......................................................................................................... 
Structural Identification of Pyranoanthocyanins Dimers and Other Rare Pyranoanthocyanins

 165 ..................................................................................................................................................... 
CONCLUDING REMARKS  171 ........................................................................................................................... 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  172 ........................................................................................................................... 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  172 ............................................................................................................................. 
REFERENCES  172 ................................................................................................................................................. 



 CHAPTER  4   NMR  SPECTROSCOPY:  A  POWERFUL  TOOL  TO  INVESTIGATE  THE  ROLE  OF
TANNINS IN THE TASTE OF WINE AND THEIR HEALTH PROTECTIVE EFFECT   188 ........................... 

INTRODUCTION  189 ............................................................................................................................................ 
INTERACTIONS BETWEEN TANNINS AND SALIVA PROTEINS  194 ...................................................... 

Mechanism of Binding  195 ............................................................................................................................... 
Stoichiometry and Strength of Binding  199 ...................................................................................................... 

INTERACTIONS BETWEEN TANNINS AND BUCCAL MEMBRANE LIPIDS  201 .................................. 
PROTECTIVE EFFECT OF TANNINS ON MEMBRANE OXIDATION   207 ............................................. 
CONCLUSION  211 ................................................................................................................................................. 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  212 ........................................................................................................................... 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  212 ............................................................................................................................. 
ABBREVIATIONS  213 .......................................................................................................................................... 
REFERENCES  213 ................................................................................................................................................. 

 CHAPTER 5  APPLICATIONS OF QUANTITATIVE 1H NMR IN FOOD-RELATED ANALYSIS   222 ........ 
INTRODUCTION  223 ............................................................................................................................................ 
QUANTITATIVE NMR (QNMR)  224 .................................................................................................................. 

Principles of qNMR  224 ................................................................................................................................... 
Characteristics of qNMR   226 ........................................................................................................................... 
qNMR Methods: Internal and External Standards Methods  227 ...................................................................... 

APPLICATIONS OF QNMR  232 ......................................................................................................................... 
Purity Determination of Reference substances for Pesticide and Natural Toxins  232 ..................................... 

Determining Purity of a Pesticide Reference substance with qNMR [24]  233 ......................................... 
Purity Determination of Reference Substances for Natural Toxins [27]  237 ........................................... 

Application of qNMR to Natural Organic Compounds  239 ............................................................................. 
Quantification of Carminic Acid  240 ........................................................................................................ 
Quantification of Rutin, Isoquercitrin, and Quercetin  241 ....................................................................... 
Quantification of Steviol Glycosides  243 .................................................................................................. 
Quantification of Carthamin  245 .............................................................................................................. 

Determination of Food Additives in Processed Foods by qNMR  246 .............................................................. 
qNMR of Sorbic Acid, Dehydroacetic Acid, and Acesulfame Potassium  247 ........................................... 
Pre-treatment and Recovery Test  250 ....................................................................................................... 
Comparison of Methods using Commercially Available Food Products  253 ........................................... 

CONCLUSION  255 ................................................................................................................................................. 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  256 ........................................................................................................................... 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  256 ............................................................................................................................. 
ABBREVIATIONS  257 .......................................................................................................................................... 
REFERENCES  257 ................................................................................................................................................. 

 CHAPTER 6  CELL-FREE PROTEIN SYNTHESIS FOR NMR STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS OF LARGE
PROTEINS AND COMPLEXES   263 .......................................................................................................................... 

INTRODUCTION  264 ............................................................................................................................................ 
CELL-FREE  EXPRESSION  SYSTEMS  AND  TOOLS  TO  OPTIMISE  PRODUCTION  OF  TARGET

PROTEINS  266 ............................................................................................................................................... 
CELL-FREE SELECTIVE LABELING APPROACHES TO AID NMR ANALYSIS  268 ............................ 
CELL-FREE COMBINATORIAL LABELING APPROACHES TO AID NMR ANALYSIS  271 ............... 
SEGMENTAL LABELLING STRATEGIES TO REDUCE SPECTRAL COMPLEXITY  276 ................... 
CELL-FREE DEUTERATION TO REDUCE LINE BROADENING  276 ...................................................... 
CELL-FREE  STEREO-ARRAY  ISOTOPE  LABELING  (SAIL)  TO  ACQUIRE  DISTANCE

CONSTRAINTS   277 ..................................................................................................................................... 



CELL-FREE INCORPORATION OF UNNATURAL AMINO ACIDS TO PROVIDE LONG DISTANCE
CONSTRAINTS  278 ....................................................................................................................................... 

CONCLUSION  280 ................................................................................................................................................. 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  281 ........................................................................................................................... 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  281 ............................................................................................................................. 
REFERENCES  281 ................................................................................................................................................. 

SUBJECT INDEX  291 .................................................................................................................................................... 



PREFACE

Volume 4 of the ebook series Applications of NMR Spectroscopy is mainly focussed on the
use  of  NMR  spectroscopy  as  a  key  method  for  food  and  beverage  analysis  and
characterization.  Food  presents  a  complex  mixture  of  many  different  compounds  with
different chemical structures, concentrations, solubilities, properties, and nutritional values.
Any change in food composition can lead to a gross change in its quality, taste, and calorific
value. The present book is based on six well-written reviews, each focussing on a unique set
of applications of NMR spectroscopy in food analysis. In each of these articles, the optimum
use of this powerful technique with reference to the field of food science is introduced in an
easy to understand manner. The real strength of the book is its highly practical approach in
describing both the concepts and applications of NMR spectroscopy for various purposes.

Review contributed by Melado-Herreros et al provides practical applications of several NMR
techniques used in the multi-component analysis of food samples. Apart from introducing the
concept  of  multi-component  analysis  with  reference  to  food  items,  the  authors  have  also
explained the use of NMR techniques such as 1H HR-MAS (High Resolution Magic Angle
Spinning) for solid state analysis, MRI (Magnetic Resonance Imaging) and CSI (Chemical
Shift Imaging) for physiological analysis of fruits and vegetables. The NMR technique called
“relaxometry  mapping”  (relaxation  time  measurement)  gives  important  information  about
water compartmentalization, structure and integrity.

Lipid oxidation/peroxidation is a key issue in the storage, and processing of edible oils and oil
containing  and  oil-based  food.  This  undesirable  series  of  complex  reaction  leads  to  the
development  of  off-flavour,  odour,  and  degradation  of  the  overall  quality.  It  is  therefore
important to accurately and correctly measure the quantity and types of oxidized products.
Hwang and Bakota have contributed an excellent review on the applications of various NMR
techniques  (1H-NMR, 13C-NMR and 31P-NMR) for  the  analysis  of  the  types,  and extent  of
oxidative changes during the processing and manufacturing of oil-based food as well their
storage. They demonstrate that NMR can be effectively used for determining the oxidative
stability of lipids and oils, and their products.

Hermosin-Gutierrez  et  al  review  the  various  NMR  techniques  used  for  the  study  of  the
structures and dynamic properties of various classes of pyranoanthocyanins. Anthocyanins are
plant-based pigments, which have the ability to protect against a myriad of human diseases.
They  frequently  interact  with  other  phytochemicals  and  give  rise  to  new  classes  of
compounds  which  are  often  difficult  to  decipher.  Pyranooanthocyanins  are  however  fairly
stable  compounds  of  complex  structures.  They  occur  as  glycosides  and  exhibit  complex
structural variations in the flavone skeleton which often makes their structure determination

i



ii

quite  challenging.  NMR  spectroscopy  is  especially  suited  for  elucidating  such  structures.
Pyranoanthocyanins also have a special significance in the color of foods and beverages, and
their dynamic properties are important to be studied.

The  article  by  Géan  et  al  describes  various  key  developments  in  NMR spectroscopy  as  a
powerful  tool  for  the study of  the structures of  tannins,  their  relationship with the taste of
wine,  as  well  as  their  health  protective  effects.  Their  anti-oxidant  properties  and  their
protective  effect  on  membranes  against  lipid  oxidation  have  been  discussed.

Quantitative 1H-NMR (qNMR) is an application of NMR spectroscopy for the determination
of the concentrations of one or more chemical species in a solution with a very high level of
precision. It is simple and rapid, yet an elegant technique in which the area of an NMR signal
is directly proportional to its concentration and this “response” is the same for all molecules.
Sugimoto  et  al  have  comprehensively  reviewed  the  concept  of  qNMR methods,  and  their
applications  in  complex  food  analysis,  such  as  purity  assessment,  and  quantification  of
mycotoxins,  pesticides,  preservatives,  phytosterols,  etc.

Kralicek and Ozawa have critically reviewed various NMR spectroscopic methods used in
structure determination of large cell free proteins, and their complexes. The authors describe
the various cell-free expression systems used for the rapid and cost effective production of
target proteins with required isotope labeling.

At the end we would like to express our gratitude to all the contributors for their excellent
contributions.  The  entire  editorial  team  of  Bentham  Science  Publishers,  particularly  Ms.
Fariya  Zulfiqar  (Assistant  Manager  Publications),  Mr.  Shehzad  Naqvi  (Senior  Manager
Publications) and team leader Mr. Mahmood Alam (Director Publications) deserve our deep
appreciation  for  compiling  such  an  excellent  volume  which  should  prove  to  be  of  wide
interest to the readers.

Atta-ur-Rahman, FRS
Kings College

University of Cambridge
Cambridge, UK

&
M. Iqbal Choudhary

H.E.J. Research Institute of Chemistry
International Center for Chemical and Biological Sciences

University of Karachi
Karachi
Pakistan



iii

List of Contributors

Andrew V. Kralicek The New Zealand Institute for Plant & Food Research Limited, Private Bag
92169, Auckland, New Zealand

Angela Melado-Herreros LPF-TAGRALIA, Technical University of Madrid. ETSI Agronomos, Avda.
Complutense s/n. 28040, Madrid, Spain

Atsuko Tada National  Institute  of  Health  Sciences,  1-18-1  Kamiyoga,  Setagaya-ku,
Tokyo  158-8501,  Japan

Aurore Castets Institute  of  Analytical  Sciences  and Physical-Chemistry for  Environment
and Materials, UMR 5254, Univ. Pau, CNRS, F-64053 Pau Cedex 9, France

Aurélien L. Furlan Enzymatic  and Cell  Engineering,  FRE 3580,  Univ.  Picardie  Jules  Verne,
CNRS, F-80039 Amiens Cedex, France

Cécile Simon Institute of Chemistry and Biology of Membranes and Nano-objects, UMR
5248, Univ. Bordeaux, CNRS, Bordeaux INP, F-33600, Pessac, France

Erick J. Dufourc Institute of Chemistry and Biology of Membranes and Nano-objects, MR
5248, Univ. Bordeaux, CNRS, Bordeaux INP, F-33600, Pessac, France

Erica L. Bakota United  States  Department  of  Agriculture,  Agricultural  Research  Service,
Peoria, IL, USA

Hong-Sik Hwang United  States  Department  of  Agriculture,  Agricultural  Research  Service,
Peoria, IL, USA

Isabelle Pianet Institute  of  Molecular  Sciences,  UMR  5255,  Univ.  Bordeaux,  CNRS,
Bordeaux  INP,  F-33405,  Talence  Cedex,  France

Isidro Hermosín-Gutiérrez
Instituto  Regional  de  Investigación  Científica  Aplicada,  Universidad  de
Castilla-La  Mancha,  Avda.  Camilo  José  Cela  s/n,  13071,  Ciudad  Real,
Spain

Julie Géan Institute of Chemistry and Biology of Membranes and Nano-objects, UMR
5248, Univ. Bordeaux, CNRS, Bordeaux INP, F-33600, Pessac, France

Kiyoshi Ozawa Laboratory of Molecular Biophysics, Institute for Protein Research, Osaka
University, Osaka, Japan

M. Victoria Gomez
Instituto  Regional  de  Investigación  Científica  Aplicada,  Universidad  de
Castilla-La  Mancha,  Avda.  Camilo  José  Cela  s/n,  13071,  Ciudad  Real,
Spain

Maiko Tahara National  Institute  of  Health  Sciences,  1-18-1  Kamiyoga,  Setagaya-ku,
Tokyo  158-8501,  Japan

Marie-Lise Jobin Institute of Chemistry and Biology of Membranes and Nano-objects, UMR
5248, Univ. Bordeaux, CNRS, Bordeaux INP, F-33600, Pessac, France



iv

María E. Fernández-Valle CAI  of  NMR,  Complutense  University  of  Madrid.  Avda.  Juan  XXIII,  1.
28040. Madrid, Spain

Naoki Sugimoto National  Institute  of  Health  Sciences,  1-18-1  Kamiyoga,  Setagaya-ku,
Tokyo  158-8501,  Japan

Olivier Cala Institute of Analytical Sciences, UMR 5280, Univ. Lyon, CNRS, Lyon ENS,
France

Pilar Barreiro LPF-TAGRALIA, Technical University of Madrid. ETSI Agronomos, Avda.
Complutense s/n. 28040, Madrid, Spain

Sergio Gómez-Alonso

Instituto  Regional  de  Investigación  Científica  Aplicada,  Universidad  de
Castilla-La  Mancha,  Avda.  Camilo  José  Cela  s/n,  13071,  Ciudad  Real,
Spain
Fundación Parque Científico y Tecnológico de Castilla-La Mancha, Paseo
de la Innovación, 1, 02006, Albacete, Spain

Takashi Ohtsuki National  Institute  of  Health  Sciences,  1-18-1  Kamiyoga,  Setagaya-ku,
Tokyo  158-8501,  Japan

Takako Suematsu JEOL RESONANCE Inc. 1-2-3, Musashino, Akishima, Tokyo 196-8558,
Japan



Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, 2016, Vol. 4, 3-61 3

CHAPTER 1

Application  of  NMR  to  Resolve  Food  Structure,
Composition and Quality
Angela Melado-Herreros*, 1, María E. Fernández-Valle2, Pilar Barreiro1

1  LPF-TAGRALIA,  Technical  University  of  Madrid.  ETSI  Agronomos,  Avda.  Complutense  s/n.
28040, Madrid, Spain
2 CAI of NMR, Complutense University of Madrid. Avda. Juan XXIII, 1. 28040. Madrid, Spain.

Abstract:  Food  is  a  complex  system  formed  by  several  chemical  compounds  and
physical  structures  at  different  organization  levels.  For  food  analysis  and
characterization, it is not only important the study of the chemical composition, which
will  define  the  nutrient  content,  but  also  the  physical  distribution  of  the  different
compartments and structures that will define the physical properties of food products.
Physical properties of food will define the palatability and texture of the food product
and  thus,  the  acceptance  by  the  consumers.  When  talking  about  Nuclear  Magnetic
Resonance  (NMR)  spectroscopy  we  refer  to  several  techniques  that  study  the
interaction of electromagnetic radiation with matter. Nuclear magnetic spectroscopy is
the use of the NMR phenomenon to study physical, chemical and biological properties
of  matter,  from  the  microscopic  to  the  macroscopic.  NMR  spectroscopy  is  a  very
successful  and  multipurpose  technique  which  is  very  suitable  combined  with
chemometrics,  for  the  analysis  of  food products  [1].  In  this  chapter,  we will  review
several NMR techniques that are related to both chemical and physical characterization.
Such  techniques  are  1H  High-Resolution  Magic  Angle  Spin  (1H  HR-MAS),  which
provides  a  high  resolution  chemical  spectrum  without  component  extraction  [2],
relaxometry, which gives information about the water compartmentation, structure and
integrity  [3],  magnetic  resonance  imaging  (MRI)  and  chemical  shift  imaging  (CSI),
which is an efficient tool for the physiological analysis of fruit and vegetables [4]. The
following chapter will address, first of all, what needs to be measured on food, as well
as  several  NMR  techniques  that  have  been  used  for  the analysis of food  products.

* Corresponding author Angela Melado-Herreros: LPF-TAGRALIA, Technical University of Madrid.
ETSI  Agronomos,  Avda.  Complutense  s/n.  28040,  Madrid,  Spain;  Tel:  +34  696-358-623;
E-mail:angela.melado@upm.es

Atta-ur-Rahman and M. Iqbal Choudhary (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers

mailto:angela.melado@upm.es


4   Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4 Melado-Herreros et al.

These techniques are 1H High Resolution Magic Angle Spin (1H HR-MAS), MRI, 1D
and  2D  relaxometry,  relaxometry  mapping  and  chemical  shift  imaging.  We  further
focus on the explanation of multicomponent analysis and finally offer some remarks
about prospects in the field.

Keywords: Chemical properties, Chemometrics, Food structure, Macrostructure,
Microstructure, Physical properties, Structure, Texture.

FOOD DIMENSIONS

To start with this chapter, we would like to offer an introduction of different food
dimensions in order to understand the different parameters that  affect  the food.
There are  both chemical  and physical  characteristics  that  influence the nutrient
composition,  shelf  life,  texture,  structure...  and  that  are  important  to  take  into
account  when  studying  and/or  designing  a  food  product.  These  characteristics
may be measured and controlled by means of nuclear magnetic resonance (NMR).

Composition

According to Skov et al. [5], from a physical, chemical and biological perspective,
food  matrices  are  complex  multifactorial  systems  containing  mixtures  of
heterogeneous classes of molecules (nutrients), and complex physical structures.

Nutrients

Nutrients  are  basically  classified  into  macronutrients  (fats,  proteins  and
carbohydrates)  and  micronutrients  (vitamins,  minerals,  phytochemical,
zoochemicals, fungochemicals and bacteriochemical) [6]. Macronutrients provide
energy to the body and are required for growth, metabolism and other functions.
Macronutrients  differ in the  energy  density, being  highest for fat (above 12 kcal
g-1)  than  for  protein  (9  kcal  g-1),  and  last  for  carbohydrates  (4  kcal  g-1).
Carbohydrates provide the glucose used by all cells as fuel, as well as deliver the
fiber intake. Proteins are the unique source of nitrogen, basic for amino acids and
tissue  repair,  and  fat  provides  a  mean  for  the  absorption  of  fat  soluble
micronutrients  [7].

Despite  the  generally  accepted  consideration  of  the  role  of  macro-  and  micro-



Food Structure, Composition and Quality Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4   5

nutrients, the analysis of a limited number of compounds narrows the whole view
of food. Bordoni et al. [8] pointed out that some foods contain more than 25,000
compounds with  concentrations  varying according to  variety,  breeding,  season,
and  geographic  origin,  among  the  major  factors.  Human  metabolome  contains
about 50,000 different detectable compounds with 20% circadian variations.

Throughout World War I and II, the main concerns in nutrition were the vitamin
and  mineral  deficiencies,  while  in  1960’s  the  concern  focused  to  the  excess  of
nutrients  (fat,  cholesterol  or  sodium) or  the imbalance in  the intakes of  fat  and
carbohydrates.  In  the  1980’s  interest  turned  to  fiber,  vitamin  A,  C  and  E  and
selenium, and it was only in 1998 that the first recognition of functional food was
set  as  those  with  proactive  health  path  beyond  the  basic  (adequate)  nutritional
functions. Also, functional foods are not considered as pills or capsules [9].

Functional foods can be classified into conventional (e.g., fruits and vegetables),
modified (fortified, enriched or enhanced), medical (formulated by and to be used
only under medical supervision, such as oral supplements in the form of phenyl
ketonuria  formulas  free  of  phenylalanine,  and  diabetic,  renal,  and  liver
formulations), and special dietary (gluten-free, lactose-free…). It is expected that
modifying foods through biotechnology for improving their nutritional value or
health attributes will increase the number of new functional foods into the markets
[9].  The  above  highlights  the  need  for  analytical  methods  that  would  allow  a
global analysis of food composition, as well as a specific assessment of selected
nutrients.

Moreover, a recent discovery shows that individuals with different genotypes in a
population may not benefit (or may even suffer) from increased level of nutrients
in functional food [6]. It is estimated that human genome contains approximately
10  million  of  single  nucleotide  polymorphisms  (SNP)  which  would  lead  to
substantial  differences  in  nutritional  response  among  individuals.  That  is  why
there are large efforts involved toward linking nutrition science and genomics into
a discipline called nutrigenomics.

Alternatively, food digestion may be manipulated to enhance nutrient absorption
by changing digestion rate, and the site of absorption. The main methodologies for



62 Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, 2016, Vol. 4, 62-95

CHAPTER 2

NMR  Spectroscopy  for  Evaluation  of  Lipid
Oxidation
Hong-Sik Hwang*, Erica L. Bakota
United States Department of Agriculture**, Agricultural Research Service, Peoria, IL, USA

Abstract:  During  storage  and  use  of  edible  oils  and  other  lipid-containing  foods,
reactions  between  lipids  and  oxygen  occur,  resulting  in  lipid  oxidation  and  the
subsequent development of off-flavors and odors. Accurate and timely assessment of
lipid  oxidation  is  critical  for  effective  quality  control  of  food  products.  NMR
spectroscopy techniques including 1H, 13C, and 31P NMR have been used to determine
the oxidation stage and quality of lipids, to elucidate chemical structures of oxidation
products, and to verify oxidation mechanisms. NMR spectroscopy methods have been
successfully  employed  to  identify  oxidation  products,  including  primary  oxidation
products such as hydroperoxides and conjugated dienes and secondary products such as
aldehydes,  alcohols,  epoxides  and  their  derivatives.  1H  NMR  can  also  be  used  to
determine  the  extent  of  lipid  oxidation  during  frying  and  storage  by  monitoring  the
decrease in  peak area of  protons located in  reactive sites  of  oil  molecules  including
olefinic,  bisallylic and allylic protons.  13C NMR has been used to identify oxidation
products along with 1H NMR, gas chromatography-mass spectroscopy (GC-MS) and
other methods. 31P NMR also has been utilized to assess the oxidation of edible oils
along  with  1H  and  13C  NMR  spectroscopies.  These  methods  correlate  well  with
traditional  methods  and  offer  highly  reliable,  non-destructive,  fast  analysis  of  lipid
oxidation. These analytical methods will be summarized in this chapter.

*  Corresponding  Author  Hong-Sik  Hwang:  Agricultural  Research  Service,  National  Center  for
Agricultural  Utilization  Research,  Functional  Foods  Research,  1815  N.  University  Street,  Peoria,  IL
61604, USA; Tel: 309-681- 6584; Fax: 309-681-6685; E-mail: Hongsik.hwang@ars.usda.gov
** Mention of trade names or commercial products in this article is solely for the purpose of providing
scientific information and does not imply recommendation or endorsement by the U.S. Department of
Agriculture. USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

Atta-ur-Rahman and M. Iqbal Choudhary (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers

mailto:Hongsik.hwang@ars.usda.gov


NMR Spectroscopy for Evaluation of Lipid Oxidation Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4   63

Keywords:  Conjugated  diene,  13C  NMR,  Diels-Alder  reaction,  DEPT,  Frying,
Hydroperoxide,  1H  NMR,  Lipid  oxidation,  NMR  spectroscopy,  Oxidation
products,  31P  NMR.

INTRODUCTION

NMR spectroscopy is a very reliable, convenient, fast, non-destructive method to
identify  and  elucidate  chemical  structures  of  organic  compounds.  Therefore,
NMR has been used for analyses of a variety of beverages, fruits, vegetables, and
other  food  products,  including  beer,  wine,  soy  sauce,  vinegar,  coffee,  tea,  fruit
juice,  mandarin  orange,  kiwifruit,  mango,  black  raspberry,  melon,  watermelon,
tomato, lettuce, Brassica rapa, potato, carrot, maize, wheat, milk, cheese, butter,
margarine, honey, fish, and meat [1 - 3]. Although liquid NMR spectroscopy, in
which  the  sample  is  dissolved  in  a  deuterated  solvent,  is  the  most  widely  used
method, solid-state NMR techniques, such as the HRMAS-NMR (high resolution
magic angle spinning-nuclear  magnetic  resonance) is  also utilized to determine
ingredients in food products [4].

NMR spectroscopy has also been found to be a very reliable tool to analyze edible
oil. For example, the fatty acid profile [5 - 8] and the unsaturation level of edible
oil [9] can be determined by 1H NMR. The amount of free fatty acids in a lipid
ingredient can be determined by measuring the intensity of the carboxylic group
proton (COOH) peak in the 1H NMR spectrum, which was found to be very well
correlated to a conventional acid value test method [10]. 1H NMR spectroscopy
provides  information  on  unsaponifiable  materials  such  as  alcohol,  sterol,
hydrocarbon, and tocopherols, and thus the information could be used to reveal
the  geographical  origin  of  olive  oils  [11].  Furthermore,  it  has  also  been
extensively  utilized  for  the  analysis  of  olive  oil,  which  is  a  frequent  target  for
adulteration due to its high market value relative to commodity oils. Olive oil is
often  diluted  with  less  expensive  oils  and  labeled  as  pure  olive  oil.  Therefore,
tools  that  can  elucidate  the  chemical  composition  of  the  constituent  oils  are  in
high  demand.  NMR  has  been  a  valuable  tool  for  the  quality  assessment  and
authenticity  of  these  oils  [12].



64   Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4 Hwang and Bakota

Challenges in Assessing Lipid Oxidation

There are many methods used to assess oxidation of lipids. However, a lack of
consistency  in  results  from  different  analytical  methods  is  still  common.  The
major reason for this inconsistency is that there are numerous oxidation products,
and any single analytical method measuring only one kind of oxidation product
does  not,  by  definition,  measure  other  oxidation  products  and  therefore  cannot
give a satisfactory description of lipid oxidation throughout the entire course of
oxidation  [13].  For  this  reason,  in  general,  several  different  indications  of
oxidation  are  measured  at  the  same  time  to  assess  the  level  of  lipid  oxidation.
Pignitter and Somoza [14] have evaluated current lipid oxidation analysis methods
and stressed that  a  method that  combines the concomitant  detection of  primary
and secondary oxidation products was necessary for a more consistent assessment
of lipid oxidation.

Fig. (1). Formation of hydroperoxide.

Peroxide value is one of the most widely used methods to measure lipid oxidation
[15]. Lipid hydroperoxides are primary oxidation products that are formed almost
immediately after lipid oxidation begins by the reaction of the lipid radicals and
oxygen  (Fig.  1).  The  concentration  of  hydroperoxides  serves  as  an  important
marker for the initial oxidation of lipids. Fig. (2) shows one of the most widely
used methods to determine the concentration of hydroperoxides (peroxide value).

Fig. (2). Determination of peroxide value.

 

 

 



96 Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, 2016, Vol. 4, 96-187

CHAPTER 3

The Application of NMR Spectroscopy to the Study
of  Pyranoanthocyanins:  Structural  Elucidation,
Solution  Equilibria  and  Exhibited  Color  in  Foods
and Beverages
M. Victoria Gomez1, Sergio Gómez-Alonso1,2, Isidro Hermosín-Gutiérrez1,*

1  Instituto  Regional  de  Investigación Científica  Aplicada,  Universidad de Castilla-La Mancha,
Avda. Camilo José Cela s/n, 13071, Ciudad Real, Spain
2 Fundación Parque Científico y Tecnológico de Castilla-La Mancha, Paseo de la Innovación, 1,
02006, Albacete, Spain

Abstract: Anthocyanins are an important class of natural pigments widely distributed
throughout the Plant Kingdom and foodstuffs. They are rather reactive compounds that
are involved in several equilibria in aqueous solution and give rise to new classes of
anthocyanin-derived pigments. This reactivity creates changes in the exhibited color
that  is  especially  interesting  with  regards  to  foods  and  beverages.  Among  the
anthocyanin-derived pigments,  pyranoanthocyanins  have gained attention in  the  last
two decades because of their higher stability, mainly the resistance to discoloration by
changing  pH  or  after  the  addition  of  bisulfite,  in  comparison  to  their  precursor
anthocyanins.  One  of  the  first  challenges  regarding  pyranoanthocyanins  was  their
structural elucidation, leading to an increasing difficulty due to the finding of several
new  subclasses  of  chemical  structures,  beginning  with  one  the  first  discovered,
relatively  simple,  vitisin-type  pyrano-anthocyanins  and  continuing  with  other  more
complex  structures  like  those  of  flavanyl-vinyl-pyranoanthocyanins  or  pyranoan-
thocyanin dimers. Multidimensional Mass Spectrometry (MSn) and Nuclear Magnetic
Resonance (NMR) spectroscopy have been crucial tools for the structure elucidation of
pyranoanthocyanins. In addition,  NMR spectroscopy has  contributed to the gaining of

*  Corresponding Author Isidro Hermosín-Gutiérrez:  Instituto Regional de Investigación Científica
Aplicada, Universidad de Castilla-La Mancha, Avda. Camilo José Cela s/n, 13071, Ciudad Real, Spain;
Phone: +34 926 29 52 53; Fax: +034 926 29 53 51; E-mail: isidro.hermosin@uclm.es

Atta-ur-Rahman and M. Iqbal Choudhary (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers

mailto:isidro.hermosin@uclm.es


NMR of Pyranoanthocyanins Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4   97

knowledge  about  the  aqueous  solution  equilibria  in  which  pyranoanthocyanins  are
involved,  thus  helping  the  interpretation  of  the  molecular  basis  behind  the  higher
stability  of such anthocyanin-derived  pigments. This review introduces  the pyranoan-
thocyanins by means of a description of the anthocyanin reactivity and the formation of
anthocyanin-derived pigments in foods and beverages. The review continues with an
overview of the current knowledge about different structures of pyranoanthocyanins,
their  main  properties  related  to  exhibited  color,  especially  their  behavior  against
changing  pH  and  bisulfite  bleaching,  their  reactivity,  and  the  occurrence  of
pyranoanthocyanins  in  foods  and  beverages.  Finally,  this  review  deals  with  the
application  of  NMR  spectroscopy  to  several  interesting  issues  related  to  pyrano-
anthocyanin  chemistry,  namely  the  structure  elucidation  of  the  different  classes  of
pyrano-anthocyanins,  the  behavior  of  these  compounds  in  aqueous  equilibria  of
hydration  and  proton  transfer,  and  the  formation  of  new  pyranoanthocyanin-related
compounds.

Keywords:  Anthocyanin,  Bleaching  resistance,  Color,  Food,  Fruit,  Hydration,
Juice, NMR, Pigment, Pinotin, Portisin, Pyranoanthocyanin, Vitisin, Wine.

PYRANOANTHOCYANINS:  AN  INTERESTING  CLASS  OF
PIGMENTS DERIVED FROM ANTHOCYANINS

Introduction

Anthocyanins constitute the largest and probably most important group of water
soluble  natural  pigments  [1].  To  date,  there  have  been  more  than  635
anthocyanins identified in nature, and such a versatile group is responsible for the
vivid blue, purple, and red color of many fruits, vegetables, and flowers [2]. In
fact,  the  word  anthocyanin  is  derived  from  the  two  Greek  words  anthos  and
kyanos,  meaning  flower  and  dark  blue  respectively  [3].  Very  likely,  the
physiological role played by anthocyanins in plants is to attract animals by their
interesting  color,  leading  to  seed  dispersal  and  pollination.  Owing  to  strong
absorption of light, not only in the visible but also the UV wavelengths ranges,
they may also be important in protecting plants from UV-induced damage [4].

Dietary consumption of anthocyanins is high compared to other flavonoids, owing
to their wide distribution in plant materials. Many studies have reported evidences
of  the  bioactivities  associated  with  anthocyanins  that,  together  with  their



98   Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4 Gomez et al.

bioavailability,  should  be  a  focus  of  future  research  regarding  their  putative
health-promoting effects [5]. In addition, anthocyanins are used as food colorants
primarily in the beverage industry. As public concern about synthetic food dyes
has increased recently, consumers and food manufacturers desire colorants from
natural  sources.  Synthetic  dyes  commonly used in  the  food industry  have been
suspected  to  cause  adverse  behavioral  and  neurological  effects  [6].  However,
anthocyanins  are  rather  reactive  compounds  and  their  use  as  food  colorants  is
limited by several factors like the acidity of the foodstuff or the development of
various reactions involving anthocyanins leading to discoloration.

The color of anthocyanin-rich foodstuffs involves different kinds of mechanisms
that stabilize the original anthocyanins or transform them into other pigments thus
changing the food color [7]. Not all anthocyanin-derived pigments are more stable
than  their  precursors  and  many  of  them  tend  to  form  polymeric  pigments  that
finally  become  insoluble  and  precipitate.  Among  the  most  recently  discovered
anthocyanin-derived  pigments,  those  resulting  from  the  formation  of  a  new
pyrano  ring  over  the  anthocyanin  flavonoid  core,  the  so-called  pyrano-
anthocyanins, have received increasing interest for a number of reasons: they are
deeper colored pigments than their precursors at the medium acidic to neutral pH
ranges  usually  found  in  foodstuffs,  they  are  more  stable  towards  the  reactions
leading to anthocyanin discoloration, and also because polymeric pigments do not
remain in solution during storage [8].

The properties and structures of pyranoanthocyanins are closely related to those of
their  precursors,  the  anthocyanins.  In  addition,  the  statement  that  pyrano-
anthocyanins  are  more  stable  pigments  is  made  by  comparing  them  to  the
relatively  high  reactivity  shown  by  anthocyanins.  Therefore,  an  introductory
overview of the chemical structures and properties of anthocyanins is necessary
for a better understanding of the behavior of pyranoanthocyanins.

Chemical Structure of Anthocyanins

Anthocyanins belong to a large group of polyphenolics named flavonoids which
are secondary metabolites synthesized by higher plants. Their aglycones share a
C-6 (A-ring)‒C-3 (C-ring)‒C-6 (B-ring) carbon skeleton [9]. The aglycones are



188 Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, 2016, Vol. 4, 188-221

CHAPTER 4

NMR Spectroscopy: A Powerful Tool to Investigate
the Role of Tannins in the Taste of Wine and their
Health Protective Effect
Julie Géan*, 1, Aurélien L. Furlan2, Olivier Cala3, Marie-Lise Jobin1, Aurore
Castets4, Cécile Simon1, Isabelle Pianet5, Erick J. Dufourc1

1 Institute of Chemistry and Biology of Membranes and Nano-objects, UMR 5248, Univ. Bordeaux,
CNRS, Bordeaux INP, F-33600, Pessac, France
2 Enzymatic and Cell Engineering, FRE 3580, Univ. Picardie Jules Verne, CNRS, F-80039 Amiens
Cedex, France
3 Institute of Analytical Sciences, UMR 5280, Univ. Lyon, CNRS, Lyon ENS, F-69100 Villeurbanne,
France
4 Institute of Analytical Sciences and Physical-Chemistry for Environment and Materials, UMR
5254, Univ. Pau, CNRS, F-64053 Pau Cedex 9, France
5 Institute of Molecular Sciences, UMR 5255, Univ. Bordeaux, CNRS, Bordeaux INP, F-33405,
Talence Cedex, France

Abstract:  Tannins  in  the  skin  and  seeds  of  grapes  used  to  make  red  wine  are
responsible  for  the  two dominant  sensory  perceptions  of  astringency  and  bitterness.
Astringency is a tactile sensation causing a dry, rough and puckering mouth-feel, while
bitterness triggers an unpalatable harsh taste. Although these flavors are both associated
with tannins,  their  mechanisms of  action differ  greatly.  Astringency results  from an
interaction between the tannins and the saliva proteins, whereas bitterness is the result
of an interaction between the tannins and the taste receptors located on the tongue. In
the last decade, various studies using NMR spectroscopy have revealed new clues to
the understanding of astringency perception at the molecular level. We now know the
three-dimensional  structure  and the  colloidal  state of  tannins  are key  factors in  the

*  Corresponding author Julie Géan:   Institute   of   Chemistry   and  Biology  of  Membranes  and
   Nano-objects,  UMR 5248,  Univ.  Bordeaux,  CNRS,   Bordeaux  INP,  F-33600,  Pessac,  France;

    Tel: +33540003029; E-mail: j.gean@cbmn.u-bordeaux.fr

Atta-ur-Rahman and M. Iqbal Choudhary (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers

mailto:j.gean@cbmn.u-bordeaux.fr


NMR Spectroscopy: A Powerful Tool Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4   189

mechanism  of  tannin-saliva  protein  interactions.  Although  the  latter  are  undeniably
related to astringency, it is only very recently we have learned that the lipids of oral
cavity membranes and a fortiori  provided by fat  foods could also play a role in this
complex  sensory  phenomenon.  Indeed,  strong  interactions  between  tannins  and
membrane lipids  have been highlighted in  recent  research supported by a  fluidizing
effect  on  membranes  depending  on  the  tannin  structure.  These  findings  show lipids
interfere with tannin-saliva protein and tannin-taste receptor interactions involved in
astringency  and  bitterness  respectively.  In  addition  to  their  role  in  taste,  tannins  as
antioxidant  molecules  and  in  a  larger  extent  polyphenolic  compounds  provided  by
foods are strongly suspected to have a positive role in many pathologies. Whereas their
antioxidant  properties  have  been  widely  demonstrated,  their  protective  effect  on
membrane  against  lipid  oxidation  has  been  shown  for  the  first  time  by  NMR
investigations.  New insights  into  the  location  of  tannins  within  the  membrane  have
been  proposed  to  explain  their  inhibitory  effects  on  free  radicals.  Moreover,  a
synergistic effect has been evidenced proving the beneficial effect of food polyphenols
as shown by epidemiological studies.

Keywords:  Antioxidants,  Astringency,  Bitterness,  Lipid  oxidation,  Membrane
location,  Molecular  dynamics,  NMR,  Polyphenols,  Synergistic  effect,  Tannin-
lipid interactions, Tannin-saliva protein interactions, Taste, Wine tannins.

INTRODUCTION

Tannins are polyphenolic compounds largely distributed in the vegetal kingdom.
They  are  found  in  large  quantities  in  wood  and  plants.  Tannins  are  also
widespread in foods (e.g. fruits, vegetables, legumes, cereals) and beverages like
wine  and  tea  [1].  The  present  chapter  concentrates  on  wine  tannins  and  their
polyphenolic  subunits  coming  from  grape  berries.  Grape  tannins,  also  called
condensed tannins, are polymers of flavan-3-ols or catechins (Fig. 1). The basic
structural  units  are  two  stereoisomers:  (+)-catechin  and  (-)  -epicatechin.  The
molecular diversity of tannins is due to i)  the number and position of hydroxyl
groups on aromatic rings, ii) the stereochemistry of C2 and C3 chiral carbons on
the pyran ring, iii)  the presence of a galloyl moiety on C3 position, and iv) the
number and the nature of the interflavane bonds (C4-C8 and C4-C6) in oligomeric
forms.  In  strong acid and aerobic  medium, wine condensed tannins decompose
into  cyanidin,  a  red  pigment,  that  is  to  why  they  are  commonly  known  as
procyanidins [2]. Tannins and their polyphenolic subunits present in grape skin



190   Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4 Géan et al.

and seed are extracted and solubilized in wine during the maceration process. A
large  variety  of  species  have  been  isolated  and  identified  in  red  wine;  four
monomers:  (+)-catechin,  (+)-gallocatechin,  (-)-epicatechin,  (()-epigallocatechin,
and (-)-epicatechin-3-O-gallate; 8 dimers (B1, B2, B3, B4, B5, B6, B7, and B8); some
trimers (C1, C2, T2) [2b, 3]. The presence of oligomers and polymers is highlighted
by analytical methods such as liquid chromatography, nuclear magnetic resonance
spectroscopy  and  mass  spectroscopy  [4].  However,  their  three-dimensional
structure is up to now limited to trimers of catechin. Higher order polymers have
not  been resolved at  atomic resolution [5].  The mean degree of  polymerization
(mDP) and the proportion of galloylated forms depend on the origin of tannins.
Tannins from seeds have lower mDP than those found in grape skins (ca. 10 vs.ca.
30) but a higher proportion of galloylated oligomers (epicatechin gallate mostly)
(ca. 30% compared to ca. 5% respectively) [6].

The total amount of condensed tannins depends primarily on the type of wine (red
or white) but also on the variety, the terroir, and the wine-making process. In red
wine, it typically ranges from 1-4 g.L-1 with highest concentrations for monomeric
catechins (+)-catechin and (-)-epicatechin, ca. 0.1-0.2 g.L-1 and lower amounts for
dimeric and trimeric procyanidins [7]. Unlike red wine, in white wine, quantities
are  much  smaller  (<0.5  g.L-1)  as  it  is  prepared  from the  juice  cleared  of  skins,
seeds and stems.

A distinctive feature of condensed tannins and their polyphenolic subunits is their
colloidal  properties  in  aqueous  solution  [8].  Indeed,  above  a  threshold
concentration  (critical  micellar  concentration,  CMC),  the  molecules  associate
themselves  to  form  nanometer-sized  colloids,  due  to  their  self-assembly  in
aqueous medium. Below the CMC, molecules are in the free state, while above
the CMC, they exist under the micellar form due to aggregation processes (Fig. 2).
The  CMC  values  vary  with  their  degree  of  polymerization  (oligomers  >
monomers) and galloylation (dimers > galloylated dimers), as stated in (Table 1).
Considering reported CMC values, in most cases polyphenols are in the free state
for concentrations found in wines (ca. 1.5-3 mM) [9], except for some monomers
such as epicatechin.



222 Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, 2016, Vol. 4, 222-262

CHAPTER 5

Applications  of  Quantitative  1H  NMR  in  Food-
Related Analysis
Takashi Ohtsuki1, Atsuko Tada1, Maiko Tahara1, Takako Suematsu2, Naoki
Sugimoto1,*

1 National Institute of Health Sciences, 1-18-1 Kamiyoga, Setagaya-ku, Tokyo 158-8501, Japan
2 JEOL RESONANCE Inc. 1-2-3, Musashino, Akishima, Tokyo 196-8558, Japan

Abstract: Quantitative NMR (qNMR) is a powerful tool to quantify an analyte without
the need for an identical standard, which is considered to be a primary ratio method. In
particular,  the  use  of  1H  NMR  has  been  widely  applied  in  the  quantification  of
medicines,  beverage  components,  and  natural  products  in  medicinal  plant  extracts
because  of  its  high  sensitivity  and  the  widespread  presence  of  1H  nuclei  in  organic
molecules. Our group has previously reported a novel 1H qNMR technique that is able
to  determine  quantitative  values  of  the  analyte  with  metrological  traceability  to  the
International System of Units with a certified reference material as the internal standard
(IS);  this  is  called  AQARI  (accurate  quantitative  NMR  with  internal  reference
substance).

There are other advantages to qNMR using 1H such as simple sample preparation, low
sample  consumption,  and  rapid,  non-destructive  measurement.  Furthermore,  it  is
widely recognized as a reliable technique due to the development of high-field magnets,
and improvements in probe technology and gradient shimming techniques contributed
to the enhancement of sensitivity, resolution, and precision. In Japan, qNMR using 1H
NMR  has  been  set  as  an  official  method  for  assessing  the  purities  of  reference
substances  for  pharmaceuticals  and  food  additives.

In  this  review,  we  describe  our  recent  studies  regarding  the  applicability  of  qNMR
using  1H NMR  for the  purity  assessment of  organic  compounds and the  analysis of

*  Correspondence  Author  Naoki  Sugimoto:  Division  of  food  additives,  National  Institute  of
 Health  Sciences, Kamiyoga  1-18-1,   Setagaya-ku,   Tokyo,   158-8501,  Japan;   Phone:   +81-3-37-
0-9409;   Fax:   +81-3-3700-9403; E-mail: nsugimot@nihs.go.jp

Atta-ur-Rahman and M. Iqbal Choudhary (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers

mailto:nsugimot@nihs.go.jp


Applications of Quantitative 1H NMR Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4   223

complex mixtures. The first half of the review introduces qNMR using 1H NMR with
IS,  while  the  second  half  describes  our  recent  purity  assessments  of  commercial
reagents for food analysis, and the quantification of several preservatives in processed
foods by qNMR.

Keywords:  AQARI,  Acesulfame  potassium,  Acetamiprid,  Carminic  acid,
Carthamin, Dichlorvos, Food additives, Flavonoid, Isoxathion oxon, Metrological
traceability,  Pesticides,  Preservatives,  Quantitative  NMR,  Steviol  glycosides,
Trichothecene  mycotoxin.

INTRODUCTION

Nuclear  magnetic  resonance  (NMR)  can  provide  structural  information  about
organic  compounds  from  the  chemical  shift  of  the  resonance  signal  on  the
spectrum as well as the signal multiplicity, spin-spin coupling patterns, and signal
intensity (area). NMR is a non-destructive technique so is widely used to elucidate
the  structure  of  various  organic  compounds  including  natural  compounds  and
chemical  synthetics.  NMR  as  a  quantitative  tool  increased  significantly  after
Jungnickel  et  al.  [1]  and  Forbes  et  al.  [2]  reported  the  quantification  of  intra-
molecular proton ratios in 26 pure organic compounds and commercial analgesic
preparations. Quantitative NMR (qNMR) is regarded as a practical and effective
tool for the quantification of organic components because of the improvements in
the  probes  and  the  use  of  NMR  spectrometer  with  high-field  magnet,  gradient
shimming  technique,  and  the  establishment  of  accurate  and  precise  data-
processing  and  data-method  [3].  In  particular,  qNMR using  1H NMR has  been
used to study crude samples such as metabolites in urine or serum [4, 5], naturally
occurring  compounds  in  medicinal  plants  [6,  7],  and  organic  compounds  in
pharmaceutical samples [8] and beverages [9 - 15]. The 1H nucleus is superior to
other  NMR-active  nuclei  such  as  13C,  15N,  and  31P  in  terms  of  sensitivity  and
general applicability.

In this review, we describe the acquisition principles and characteristics of qNMR
using 1H NMR. In addition, we describe recent studies that have used qNMR to
determine  the  purity  or  content  of  commercial  reagents,  natural  organic
compounds,  and  food  additives.



224   Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4 Ohtsuki et al.

QUANTITATIVE NMR (qNMR)

NMR  is  a  widely  known  method  for  determining  the  structure  of  organic
compounds:  because  the  atoms (nuclear  spins)  that  comprise  the  molecules  are
measured directly, NMR also provides quantitative information. The quantitative
potential of NMR has been recognized for a long time, since a report in 1963 on
the  application  of  NMR  to  determine  relative  ratios  of  specific  components  in
pharmaceutical  products  [2].  The  authors  demonstrated  the  utility  of  NMR  in
comparison with other analytic methods (infrared and extraction methods). There
are two applications for qNMR: it can be used to determine either the proportion
or the absolute concentration of a target analyte in a sample. In this review, we
will mainly focus on the latter application, assessment of the concentration of a
target analyte. In addition, although a variety of nuclei such as 1H, 13C, 19F, and 31P
can be used in qNMR, we will only be addressing the widely utilized 1H nucleus.

Fig. (1). NMR spectrum of ethanol.

Principles of qNMR

The  basic  principle  of  qNMR  is  described  by  formula  (1).  Generally,  the
integrated signal area (I) observed on the NMR spectrum is directly proportional



Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, 2016, Vol. 4, 263-290 263

CHAPTER 6

Cell-Free  Protein  Synthesis  for  NMR  Structural
Analysis of Large Proteins and Complexes
Andrew V. Kraliceka,*, Kiyoshi Ozawab

a The New Zealand Institute for Plant & Food Research Limited, Private Bag 92169, Auckland,
New Zealand
b Laboratory of Molecular Biophysics, Institute for Protein Research, Osaka University, Osaka
Japan.

Abstract: Cell-free protein expression systems offer many advantages over cell-based
approaches for the expression and isotope labeling of proteins for NMR analysis. Cell-
free systems allow for the rapid single day production of target proteins at milligram
production  levels  with  inexpensive  isotope  enrichment.  The  open  nature  of  these
systems also allows the addition of molecules that can aid the folding and stabilization
of target proteins. In this chapter we briefly discuss the available cell-free expression
systems and whether they can be used for the isotope-labeling of a target protein, and
how new PCR-directed cell-free expression approaches can aid the rapid identification
of expression constructs with enhanced yield and solubility. We then focus on recent
advances in the cell–free production of proteins for NMR structural analysis of large
proteins  and  macromolecular  complexes  (including  membrane  proteins).  The  NMR
spectra of such molecules are often problematic to assign because of their large number
of cross peaks and line broadening resulting in loss in signal resolution and intensity. A
range of selective,  combinatorial  and segmental  isotope labeling strategies based on
cell-free protein synthesis are now available to enable residue-specific and sequence-
specific assignment of NMR spectra. Cell-free deuteration of target proteins can reduce
line  broadening  issues,  and  stereo-array  isotope  labeled  (SAIL)  amino  acids  can  be
incorporated to provide NOE constraints for structure determination. Cell-free protein
synthesis also allows the incorporation of unnatural amino acids which can act as NMR
probes to provide long distance information.

* Corresponding author Andrew V. Kralicek: The  New Zealand  Institute for  Plant & Food  Research 
Limited,  Private Bag 92169,  Auckland,  New Zealand;   Tel: +64 9 925 7115;   Fax: +64 9 925 7001; 
E-mail: andrew.kralicek@plantandfood.co.nz

Atta-ur-Rahman and M. Iqbal Choudhary (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers

http://192.168.111.2/ebook/andrew.kralicek@plantandfood.co.nz


264   Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4 Kralicek and Ozawa

Keywords:  Cell-free  protein  synthesis,  Deuteration,  Isotope  labeling,
Macromolecular  complex,  Membrane  protein,  NMR  spectroscopy,  SAIL,
Unnatural  amino  acid.

INTRODUCTION

Despite  the  development  of  13C  and  15N  stable-isotope  labeling  strategies  and
multidimen-sional (2D-4D) NMR approaches, large proteins and macromolecular
complexes  (>  than  30  kDa)  are  still  challenging  prospects  for  NMR  structural
analysis. This is for two reasons, firstly the preparation of appropriately isotope-
labeled proteins and complexes that are stable enough for NMR analysis can be a
major  bottleneck.  Secondly,  such  molecules  exhibit  slower  tumbling  rates  that
enhance transverse relaxation causing increased line widths and reduced signal to
noise [1]. This coupled with their associated large number of NMR signals results
in spectral overlap and reduced signal intensity making it very difficult to assign
their  NMR spectra.  However,  advances  in  NMR techniques  such  as  transverse
relaxation-optimized spectroscopy (TROSY) triple resonance experiments, sparse
labeling, long range measurements, and deuteration are making large proteins a
more tractable proposition [2 - 4]. Also, cell-free protein expression approaches
offer  significant  advantages  over  cell-based  approaches  for  the  preparation  of
large  proteins  for  NMR  analysis  and  can  provide  innovative  solutions  to  help
reduce spectral overlap and improve signal intensity.

Cell-free  expression  systems  rely  on  cell  extracts  to  provide  the  necessary
components  for  translation  (ribosomes,  amino  acetyl-tRNA  synthetases,
translation  factors),  protein  folding  (chaperones,  disulphide  isomerases),  and
energy  metabolism.  These  extracts  are  supplemented  with  molecular  building
blocks  (NTPs  for  mRNA  synthesis,  amino  acids  for  protein  production),  salts,
energy  substrates  (cAMP,  ATP,  GTP)  and  energy  regen-eration  systems  (high
energy phosphate donors with appropriate kinases) to drive protein synthesis from
a DNA or RNA expression template [5]. The continuous supply of substrates and
removal  of  inhibitory  by-products  using continuous  exchange cell-free  (CECF)
approaches  have  enabled  cell-free  reactions  to  be  prolonged  for  many  hours
resulting  in  the  production  of  target  proteins  at  the  milligram  per  millilitre  of
reaction scale [6].



Cell-Free Protein Synthesis Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4   265

Fig. (1). Correctly folded 15N- labeled α270 fragment of E. coli DNA polymerase III is readily obtained
by  cell-free  protein  synthesis  but  not  by  in  vivo  expression.1H-15N  HSQC  spectra  of  (A)  15N-  α270
fragment synthesised in vivo  in E. coli.  (B) 15N- α270 fragment synthesized in an E. coli  cell-free protein
expression system. Figure taken from Ozawa et al. (2013) (9), reproduced by permission of Oxford Journals.

In  comparison  to  cell-based  and  chemical  approaches,  target  proteins  are  more
likely to fold correctly as cell-free expression has slower rates of synthesis due to
the translational machinery being more dilute than in the cell [7], as a result any
nascent  polypeptide  being  synthesized  has  a  greater  probability  of  folding
correctly as opposed to aggregating [8]. On the other hand, chemical synthesis is
limited to peptides <40 amino acids in length on a scale suitable for NMR analysis
[7], and cell-based approaches often suffer from protein degradation, aggregation
and loss of template DNA. An example of the advantage of cell-free expression is
shown in Fig. (1), which shows a 1H-15N HSQC spectra of the 15N-labeled the N-
terminal  270  residue  fragment  (α270)  from  the  α  subunit  of  E.  coli  DNA
polymerase III (Pol III) [9]. These 1H-15N HSQC spectra of (A) 15N-labeled α270
made  in  vivo  and  (B)  15N-labeled  α270  made  by  cell-free  expression  clearly
indicate  that  properly  folded  α270  is  readily  obtained  by  cell-free  protein
synthesis but not by in vivo expr-ession. Cell-free systems are non-living which
means they can express cytotoxic proteins such as antimicrobial and membrane
proteins  [10  -  12].  Cell-free  systems  also  provide  greater  flexibility  for  facile
selective  and  uniform  13C/15N  isotope  labeling,  this  can  be  achieved  easily  by
replacing  the  amino  acids  in  the  reaction  mix  with  their  isotope-labeled
equivalents [13]. These amino acids can be purchased individually or as labeled



Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, 2016, Vol. 4, 291-292 291

Atta-ur-Rahman and M. Iqbal Choudhary (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers

        

SUBJECT INDEX

A
Acesulfame potassium  223, 263
Acetamiprid  223, 236-238
Anthocyanin   107,  108,  110,  111,  115,

119, 122, 124, 128, 131, 135, 139, 141,
168, 170, 171, 182, 184-187

Antioxidants  72, 74, 81, 87, 91, 181, 189,
193, 211, 216, 217, 220, 221

AQARI  222, 223, 229, 258
Astringency  188, 189, 198, 201, 211, 212,

214, 216-218

B
Bitterness   188,  189,  192,  193,  205,  212,

216
Bleaching resistance  97

C
Carminic acid  223, 241, 242, 261
Carthamin  223, 246, 261
Cell-free  protein  synthesis   i,  271,  272,

275,  276,  278,  280-290
Chemical properties  4, 100, 172, 215
Chemometrics  3, 4, 18, 22, 23, 48, 50
Color  iii, 11, 66, 101, 102, 110, 112, 119,

122, 124, 133, 137, 151, 156, 160, 163,
168, 177, 179, 180, 203, 271

D
DEPT  63, 82, 84, 85
Deuteration  263, 264, 266, 276, 277, 280
Dichlorvos  223
Diels-Alder reaction  63, 84, 85

F
Flavonoid   98,  103,  107,  109,  140,  175,

213, 217, 223

Food  41, 97, 98, 102, 106, 108, 127, 136,
189, 193, 205, 207, 233, 241, 242, 244,
263

Fruit  3, 11, 13, 19, 22, 24, 39, 49, 51, 52,
55,  58,  59,  63,  97,  99,  111,  166,  175,
178, 185, 186, 216, 259

Frying  62, 63, 65, 66, 68, 72, 74, 94

H
Hydration  27, 97, 107, 110, 122, 133, 144,

150, 154, 158, 162, 173
Hydroperoxide  63, 64, 76, 78, 79

I
Isotope  labeling   iii,  269,  272,  276,  277,

280, 288, 289
Isoxathion oxon  223, 234, 235, 260

J
Juice  22, 31, 55, 56, 63, 97, 117, 137, 165,

175, 178, 179, 183, 190

L
Lipid oxidation  21, 66, 68, 69, 72, 74, 82,

189, 220, 221

M
Macromolecular complex  264
Macrostructure  4, 32, 35, 47
Membrane location  189
Membrane protein  264, 268, 286
Metrological  traceability   222,  223,  229,

238, 247, 256, 257
Microstructure  4, 6, 25, 27, 33, 37, 39, 47,

58, 60, 214
Molecular  dynamics   36,  138,  189,  198,

203,  204,  269



292    Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4 Atta-ur-Rahman and M. Iqbal Choudhary

N
NMR  v,  3,  4,  10,  25,  27,  30,  32,  34,  35,

102, 128, 133, 169, 171, 172, 177, 179,
199, 201, 208, 209, 227, 229, 230, 232,
239, 251, 256, 276-290

O
Oxidation products  68, 69, 71, 86, 88, 92,

103, 257

P
Pesticides  iii, 223, 233, 237
Physical properties  3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 26,

48, 49, 58, 60, 227
Pigment  90, 97, 104, 106, 110, 116, 122,

123, 128, 129, 133, 137, 141, 145, 152,
153, 156, 157, 159, 160, 163, 171, 180,
186, 189, 241, 246

Pinotin  97, 112, 116, 165, 178
Polyphenols  152, 182, 189, 190, 193, 195,

197, 209, 212, 213, 221
Portisin  97, 131, 162, 163
Preservatives  iii, 11, 223, 248, 262
Pyranoanthocyanin   97,  123,  126,  128,

129, 131, 133, 136, 153, 154, 158, 160,
161, 163, 165, 168, 169, 172, 178, 180

Q
Quantitative NMR  61, 229, 258, 260-263

S
SAIL  263, 264, 266, 277, 278, 280, 289
Steviol glycosides  223, 244-246

Structure  3, 4, 10, 11, 15, 22, 25, 28, 37,
38,  40,  47,  49,  51,  52,  57,  59,  67,  77,
82,  85,  86,  101,  103,  108,  110,  112,
118, 119, 121, 123, 145, 146, 160, 185,
186, 198, 200, 211, 213, 215, 217, 218,
220, 223, 224, 227, 237, 239, 241, 242,
248, 250, 263, 268, 277, 278, 283, 286,
289

Synergistic effect  189

T
Tannin-lipid interactions  189, 201
Tannin-saliva  protein  interactions   189,

194,  201,  212
Taste   ii,  iii,  24,  67,  188,  189,  192,  201,

205, 207, 212, 216
Texture  3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 25, 32, 36, 37,

47, 48, 51, 218
Trichothecene mycotoxin  223, 238

U
Unnatural amino acid  264, 278, 290

V
Vitisin   96,  97,  111,  112,  114,  115,  120,

128, 133, 134, 137, 142, 160, 163, 165,
178, 180, 182, 183, 186, 187

W
Wine  iii,  18, 19, 22, 55, 56, 63, 97, 103,

108, 109, 111, 120, 126, 128, 133, 135,
136, 141, 152, 159, 160, 201, 202, 211,
212, 218, 219, 259



Cell-Free Protein Synthesis Applications of NMR Spectroscopy, Vol. 4   291


	1

	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7



